accumulated realized profits that have not been previously distributed or capitalized less its accumulated realized losses, so far as such losses have not been
previously written off in a reduction or reorganization of capital.

7

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, indebtedness and capitalization as of December 31, 2021, as follows:

 ● On an actual basis; and
 ● On a pro forma combined basis to give effect to the exercise of Assumed Warrants and issuance of the ordinary shares underlying the

Assumed Warrants, assuming full exercise of the Assumed Warrants for cash.

The pro forma combined information below is illustrative only and our capitalization following the exercise of the Assumed Warrants and

issuance of the ordinary shares underlying the Assumed Warrants will be adjusted based on the actual exercise of the Assumed Warrants according to their
terms. This table should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our
audited consolidated financial statements and the related notes incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

  December 31, 2021

(in thousands)  Actual
Pro Forma As

Adjusted   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 20,973  $ 24,840  (A), (B)  $ 45,813
Long term liabilities   19,760   (2,771)  (A), (B)   1,206
Equity:

Share capital   646   563  (A), (B)   1,209
Capital reserves and translation reserve   211,943   27,048  (A), (B)   238,991
Accumulated deficit   (180,173)   (180,173)

Total equity  $ 32,416  $ 27,611   $ 60,027
Total capitalization  $ 52,176  $ 24,840   $ 77,016

 (A) Relates to the issue of 15,063,000 shares from public warrants with a par value of $0.0346 and an exercise price of $1.5269 per share

 (B) Relates to the issue of 1,205,040 shares from private warrants with a par value of $0.0346 and an exercise price of $1.5269 per share

8

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES AND ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

Set forth below is a summary of certain information concerning our share capital, as well as a description of certain provisions of our articles of
association and relevant provisions of the United Kingdom Companies Act 2006 (as amended from time to time and including any statutory modification or